

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO <u>A RESOLUTION OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS</u> <u>RESCINDING RESOLUTION NOS. 58-96 AND 302-89 ESTABLISHING THE</u> TRAILS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, through the adoption of Ordinance No. 3848, the Parks and Recreation Commission was established by the Board of Supervisors for the express purpose of overseeing the development and maintenance of recreational opportunities within the County.

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado has adopted a Bikeway Master Plan and a Hiking and Equestrian Trails Plan for bikeways and trails in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the Trails Advisory Committee is a subcommittee of the Parks and Recreation Commission and said Commission recommends dissolving the Trails Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Commission will continue in its advisory role to the Board of Supervisors on issues involving the development and maintenance of recreational opportunities in the County including the elements of the Bikeway Master Plan and the Hiking and Equestrian Trails Plan.

WHEREAS, the Board finds it appropriate to dissolve the Trails Advisory Committee to streamline the advisory process through the Parks and Recreation Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS the following:

Rescind Resolution No. 58-96, adopted on March 19, 1996 and Resolution No. 302-89 adopted on October 3, 1989 thereby dissolving the Trails Advisory Committee. In an effort to streamline and simplify Park and Trail issues all park and trail related issues will go before the Parks and Recreation Commission.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____, 20_, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors